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BEFORE THE HON'BLE CHAIRMAN, NATIONAL GREEN 

TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

Dharamvir 

State of Haryana & Ors. 

Versus 

Original application No. 515/2022 

Applicant 

Respectfully Sheweth: -

2. 

.....Respondents 

Reply/Affidavit in terms of order dated 04-09-2025 in OA No. 515 

of 2022, titled as Dharamvir Vs state of Haryana & Ors on behalf 

of respondent 10. 

I, Priyanka Verma, IAS, at present serving as District Magistrate, 

District Sirmaur, Himachal Pradesh, do hereby solemnly affirm and 

state on oath as under: -

1. That the above titled OA is pending before this Hon'ble Tribunal 

and was listed on 04-09-2025 for hearing on which date the Hon'ble 

Tribunal was pleased to direct the respondents to file responses and 

giving requisite details regarding the compliance with relevant 

environmental norms. 

That in the present case Hon'ble Tribunal, vide order dated 

12-02-2025 (para 09) nainly three substantial environmental 

questions arises regarding "determination offlood plain zone of 

river Markanda "preventing discharge of untreated industrial 
river 

effluent/domestic sewerage/any other pollutant in 

Markanda" and removal of encroachment if any on the land of 

river Markanda. ros 
Jiviyatii Chande! 

Advocate & 
Oath Commissioner 

Nahan H.P. (lndia) 
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3. That in compliance of the directions contained in para 09 of the 

order dated 12.02.2025 a detailed report regarding encroachment on 

river Markanda has been obtained from the concerned Tehsildar, as 

per the report "no encroachment has been found in river Markanda 

on spot (Annexure-A). 

4. That the compliance with the relevant environmental norms has 

been ensured in true letter and spirit and if any encroachment is found 

in river Markanda necessary steps to remove encroachment will be 

taken in accordance with the law. 

5. It is therefore most respectfully prayed that reply/response on the 

on behalf of R-10 may kindly be taken on record. 

-2 

VERIFICATION: 

Verified at Nahan on this l3m 

Rlalan Sufentkid 

I, the above-named deponent, do hereby verify that the 

contents of this affidavit from paragraph 1 to 04 are true and correct to 

my knowledge and belief. No part of it is false and nothing material has 

been concealed therefrom. 

13 pctoben 

Dist 
DE ONENT 

0t,ath belore 

205. t 

day of Ó Cto b 2025. 

DEPÜNENT. 
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To 

Subject: 

Sir, 

No: S.D.K/ SDO(C /Nahan/ 2025-3| 
Office of the Sub-Divisional Officer (C) Nahan, 
District Sirmour, 1H.P. 
Dated Nahan 

The Deputy Commissioner, 
District Sirmour at Nahan H.P. 

August,2025 

13402 
2/9)8S 

Order passed by the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal on dated 12 

02-2025 is OA No. 515/2025 (IA No. 643/2024) with Original 

Application No. 1011/2024-regarding. 

Please refer to your office letter no. DC-Dev-OAMP/51 5/2024 

7065 dated 02/08/2025 on the subject cited above. In the behalf it is stated that matter 

was inquired through the Tehsildar, Tehsil Nahan, District Sirnmour H.P. As per letter 

no. sT/E/TO/25-5266 dated 05-08-2025 received from the Tehsildar, Tehsil Nahan 

there is no illegal encroachment on Govt. land along Markanda River. 

Hence, the report along with its enclosures is sent herewith for 

further necessary action at your end please. 

Yours faithfully 

Sub-Divisional Officer(C) 
Nahan, Distt. Sirmaur, H.P 

ANNEXURE (A)
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0S]08/2 

Onder SsCd by the Ilonble National Green 
Tribunal on dated 12-032-202$ in 0A No. 

$18 202$ (A No. 643/2024) with Original 
Appliaction No l0112024 -regarding. 

303) 

7-8-25 
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Dist. Sirrici ir) 
P.C. Moginan6, 

d.Teh. Nahan Village kevbu Omber 
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